and boosting, are more robust to changes (i.e., less
impact on NPV) in uncertain parameters such as oil price,
oil-initially-in-place (OIIP) and gas-oil ratio than structure
C, which only uses subsea boosting.

4.	POSSIBLE APPLICATION OF RESULTS
The MINLP method guarantees global field layout
optimality, although it can only be used for smaller
problems. The hybrid method quickly obtains optimum
solutions for larger problems, thus allowing analysis
such as Monte Carlo simulation. Both methods ensure
the highest value for the project and the efficient use of
resources.

PhD student
Leonardo Sales

Project manager and
main supervisor:
Associate Professor
Milan Stanko

Co-supervisor:
Associate Professor
Johannes Jäschke

Figure 1. Best structures found by applying the MINLP optimization model to the synthetic case based on the Goliat field. The arrows
point to the flow direction between the units. The nodes represent mixing or splitting points.

Figure 2.	Sensitivity analyses of net present value by varying
three parameters: oil initially in place, gas-oil ratio
and oil price. The base is the original synthetic use
case, while the increase or decrease in the variable is
given by the percentage values.

-90% -60% -30% base +30% +60% +90%
Gas-oil ratio [ton/ton]

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

2200

2400

2600

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
, N

PV
 [m

ill
io

n
U

SD
]

Structure A
Structure B
Structure C

-90% -60% -30% base +30% +60% +90%
Oil initially in place [ton]

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
, N

PV
 [m

ill
io

n
U

SD
]

Structure A
Structure B
Structure C

-90% -60% -30% base +30% +60% +90%
Oil price [USD/bbl]

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

N
et

 p
re

se
nt

 v
al

ue
, N

PV
 [m

ill
io

n
U

SD
]

Structure A
Structure B
Structure C

Structure A

Structure B

Structure C

1st

2nd

3rd

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22  II   13

RESEARCH
 AREA - FIELD

 A
R

CH
ITECTU

RE

14  II  ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

1.	 BACKGROUND
Despite the ongoing green shift, the oil and gas industry
will still be a major energy provider during the next
decades. Nonetheless, the industry must address
climate change and declining oil prices by reducing
carbon emissions and costs related to field development.

As offshore oil and gas industry moves to marginal and
deep-water fields, subsea production systems (SPS) have
become the norm to overcome technical and economic
challenges. A SPS consists of completed wells with
seabed wellhead, subsea Xmas trees, tie-ins to a flowline
system, and equipment for production, processing and